

No. 15-7

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNIVERSAL HEALTH SERVICES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES AND COMMONWEALTH OF
MASSACHUSETTS EX REL. JULIO ESCOBAR
AND CARMEN CORREA,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN
MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CHAIN DRUG
STORES, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS, AMERICAN TORT
REFORM ASSOCIATION AND NFIB SMALL
BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

ROBERT J. McCULLY
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
2555 Grand Boulevard
Kansas City, Missouri 64108
(816) 474-6550

PHILIP S. GOLDBERG
Counsel of Record
CARY SILVERMAN
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
1155 F Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 783-8400
pgoldberg@shb.com

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

Of Counsel

JON N. EKDAHL
LEONARD A. NELSON
AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION
330 North Wabash Avenue
Suite 39300
Chicago, Illinois 60611
(312) 464-5532

DON L. BELL, II
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CHAIN DRUG STORES, INC.
1776 Wilson Boulevard
Suite 200
Arlington, Virginia 22209
(703) 549-3001

LINDA E. KELLY
QUENTIN RIEGEL
MANUFACTURERS' CENTER
FOR LEGAL ACTION
733 10th Street, NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 637-3000

H. SHERMAN JOYCE
LAUREN SHEETS JARRELL
AMERICAN TORT
REFORM ASSOCIATION
1101 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 682-1168

ELIZABETH MILITO
KAREN R. HARNED
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER
1201 F Street, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE FCA HAS A LONG HISTORY OF BOTH FRAUD FIGHTING AND PRIVATE LITIGATION ABUSE	6
A. Cycles of Abuse and Course Corrections.....	7
B. Recent Reforms Did Not Authorize the New “Parasitic” Lawsuits	9
C. The Record Rise in <i>Qui Tam</i> Lawsuits.....	11
II. FALSE CERTIFICATION CLAIMS: THE “MOST PROBLEMATIC” NEW SOURCE OF FCA LITIGATION ABUSE.....	13
A. This Case Represents a Highly Tenuous Version of False Certification Claims	14
B. Circuits Find False Certification Claims are “Prone to Abuse”	16
III. THE FCA SHOULD REMAIN A STATUTE FOR FIGHTING FRAUD, NOT PRIVATE ENFORCEMENT OF REGULATIONS.....	17
A. Imperfect Compliance is Not Equivalent to Fraud.....	18
B. The Government Should Maintain Control Over Enforcing Its Regulations	20

C. The FCA’s Penalties Should be Reserved for Truly False or Fraudulent Claims.....	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ab-Tech Constr., Inc. v. United States</i> , 31 Fed. Cl. 429 (Fed. Cl. 1994).....	14
<i>Allison Engine Co. v. United States ex rel.</i> <i>Sanders</i> , 553 U.S. 662 (2008).....	3, 15
<i>Astra USA Inc. v. Santa Clara County</i> , 563 U.S. 110 (2011).....	20
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	10
<i>BMW of N. Am. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	25
<i>Chesborough v. VPA, P.C.</i> , 655 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	20
<i>Graham County Soil and Water Conservation</i> <i>Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010).....	3
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel.</i> <i>Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997).....	11
<i>Lamers v. City of Green Bay</i> , 168 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 1999)	17, 15
<i>Mikes v. Strauss</i> , 274 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 2001)	16, 21, 22

<i>Momence Meadows Nursing Ctr., Inc.</i> , 764 F.3d 699 (7th Cir 2014)	16, 25
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v United States ex rel. Kirk</i> , 563 U.S. 401 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Steury v. Cardinal Health, Inc.</i> , 625 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2010)	17, 21, 22
<i>United States ex rel. Conner v. Salina Reg'l Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 543 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2008).....	4, 20, 21
<i>United States ex rel. Drakeford v. Tuomey Healthcare Sys., Inc.</i> , 792 F.3d 364 (4th Cir. 2015)	23, 24
<i>United States ex rel. Findley v. FPC-Boron Employees' Club</i> , 105 F.3d 675.....	8
<i>United States ex rel. Hopper v. Anton</i> , 91 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>United States ex rel. Karvelas v. Melrose- Wakefield Hosp.</i> , 360 F.3d 220 (1st Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943).....	7
<i>United States ex rel. Rostholder v. Omnicare, Inc.</i> , 745 F.3d 694 (4th Cir. 2014)	16, 22
<i>United States ex rel. Thompson v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp.</i> , 20 F. Supp. 2d 1017 (S.D. Tex. 1998).....	14

<i>United States ex rel. Vigil v. Nelnet, Inc.</i> , 639 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>United States ex rel. Wilkins v. United Health Grp.</i> , 659 F.3d 295 (3d Cir. 2011)	18, 20
<i>United States ex rel. Yannacopoulos</i> , 652 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>United States v. Aleff</i> , 772 F.3d 508 (8th Cir. 2014)	25
<i>United States v. ex rel. Jamison v. McKesson Corp.</i> , 649 F.3d 322 (5th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>United States v. Sanford-Brown</i> , 788 F.3d 696 (7th Cir. 2015)	4, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Sci. Applications Int’l Corp.</i> , 626 F.3d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>United States v. Science Applications Int’l Corp.</i> , 653 F. Supp.2d 87 (D.D.C. 2009), <i>aff’d in part, vacated in part</i> , 626 F.3d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Vt. Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	23

STATUTES & REGULATIONS

130 Mass. Code Regs. § 429.401	14
130 Mass. Code Regs. § 429.439	14
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a).....	6, 10

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)	23
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(1)(B)	9
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(3).....	20
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)	6, 10
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e).....	9
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(B)	9
31 U.S.C. § 3730(h)	8
31 U.S.C. § 3730(n)(5).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1395cc(b)(2)	21
42 U.S.C. § 1395nn.....	23
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	20
Act of March 2, 1863, 12 Stat. 696-98 (1863).....	7
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111- 203, § 1079A, 124 Stat. 1376, 2079 (2010).....	8
False Claims Act, Pub. L. No. 78-213, 57 Stat. 608, 608-09 (1943).....	8
False Claims Amendments Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-562, 100 Stat. 3153 (1986).....	8
Fraud Enforcement and Recovery Act, Pub. L. No. 111–21, 123 Stat. 1617 (2009)	8
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, tit. X, § 10104(j)(2), 124 Stat. 119, 901-02 (2010).....	8, 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- John T. Boese, *Civil False Claims and Qui Tam Actions* (4th ed. 2011)6, 7, 13
- Pamela H. Bucy, *Private Justice*, 76 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1, 66 n.350 (2002) 18
- Beverly Cohen, *KABOOM! The Explosion of Qui Tam False Claims Under the Health Reform Law*, 116 Penn St. L. Rev. 77 (2011) ... 13
- W. Mark Crain & Nicole v. Crain, *The Cost of Federal Regulation to the U.S. Economy, Manufacturing, and Small Business* 8 (Nat'l Ass'n of Manuf. 2014), at <http://www.nam.org/Data-and-Reports/Cost-of-Federal-Regulations/Federal-Regulation-Full-Study.pdf>..... 19
- Richard Doan, *The False Claims Act and the Eroding Scierter in Healthcare Fraud Litigation*, 20 Annals Health L. 49 (2011)..... 18
- Joan H. Krause, *Twenty-Five Years of Health Law Through the Lens of the Civil False Claims Act*, 19 Annals Health L. 13 (2010) 12
- Larry D. Lahman, *Bad Mules: A Primer on the Federal False Claims Act*, 76 Okla. B.J. 901 (2005)..... 7
- S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986), *reprinted in* 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5266 8, 9
- S. Rep. No. 111-10 (2009)..... 9

- Lisa Schencker, *\$237 Million Tuomey Judgment Upheld by Federal Appeals Court, Modern Healthcare*, July 2, 2015, at <http://www.modernhealthcare.com/article/20150702/NEWS/150709975> 23
- Victor E. Schwartz & Phil Goldberg, *Carrots and Sticks: Placing Rewards as Well as Punishment in Regulatory and Tort Law*, 51 Harv. J. on Leg. 315 (2014) 7
- U.S. Dep't of Justice, *Fraud Statistics*, Nov. 23, 2015, at <http://www.justice.gov/opa/file/796866/download> 5
- U.S. Dep't of Justice, *Press Release, Acting Assistant Attorney General Stuart F. Delery Speaks at the American Bar Association's Ninth National Institute on the Civil False Claims Act and Qui Tam Enforcement*, June 7, 2012, at <http://www.justice.gov/iso/opa/civil/speeches/2012/civ-speech-1206071.html> 12
- U.S. Dep't of Justice, *Press Release, Justice Department Recovers Over \$3.5 Billion From False Claims Act Cases in Fiscal Year 2015*, Dec. 3, 2015, at <http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-department-recovers-over-35-billion-false-claims-act-cases-fiscal-year-2015> 23

U.S. Dep't of Justice, Press Release, *United States Resolves \$237 Million False Claims Act Judgment against South Carolina Hospital that Made Illegal Payments to Referring Physicians*, Oct. 16, 2015, at <http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/united-states-resolves-237-million-false-claims-act-judgment-against-south-carolina-hospital> 24

United Press Int'l, *Navy Paid \$900 for Plane Ashtray*, Sun Sentinel, May 30, 1985 8
